3rd line £442 £863 -£421 £484 -£42

SREs £1,557 £1,555 £2 £1,499 £58

AEs £330 £415 -£86 £272 £57

Palliative £3,199 £5,211 -£2,013 £2,861 £338

Terminal £3,277 £3,332 -£55 £3,306 -£29

Total costs £98,867 £37,665 £61,202 £93,012 £5,855

LY (undiscounted) 3.238 2.745 0.493 3.003 0.235

QALYs (discounted) 2.213 1.672 0.541 2.069 0.144

ICERs   £113,047  £40,776

The ERG revised base case quite considerably worsens the cost effectiveness

estimates. For the comparison of enzalutamide with BSC the company estimate of

£78,587 per QALY worsen to £113k per QALY. This is due in part to the additional

costs of 3rd line treatment in the enzalutamide arm resulting in a smaller cost offset

from this source. For the comparison of enzalutamide with abiraterone the cost

effectiveness estimate worsens from £27,076 per QALY to £40,776 per QALY.

ll Includes chemotherapy administration costs.

Copyright 2015 Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO. All rights reserved.

"superseded by erratum"

135

Table 69  Exploratory ERG sensitivity analyses: exclusive of PAS

vs BSC vs Abiraterone

net Cost net QALY ICER net Cost net QALY ICER

Base case £61,202 0.541 £113k £5,855 0.144 £40,776

Sep 2013 IPCW Weib OS £57,698 0.404 £143k £2,712 0.029 £92,092

Jun 2014 gamma TTD £60,288 0.548 £110k £5,573 0.141 £39,503

2 stage June 2014 Weib OS £59,017 0.458 £129k £3,443 0.051 £67,238

PFS TTD Weibull £62,219 0.524 £119k £7,601 0.159 £47,856

Sep 2013 Weibull TTD £60,726 0.546 £111k £7,475 0.157 £47,518

100% 2nd line £59,445 0.526 £113k £5,771 0.143 £40,360

2nd line disc +20% £61,450 0.538 £114k £5,957 0.145 £41,199

2nd line disc -20% £61,070 0.544 £112k £5,803 0.143 £40,574

No 3rd line Enza & Abir arms £53,434 0.492 £109k £6,442 0.149 £43,363

Same 1st line QoL wk 62+ £61,202 0.520 £118k £5,855 0.142 £41,292

Company 3rd line QoL £61,202 0.557 £110k £5,855 0.145 £40,299

Sandblom palliative 0.538 QoL £61,202 0.527 £116k £5,855 0.146 £40,111

2nd line QoL midpoint £61,202 0.522 £117k £5,855 0.144 £40,535

Diels QoL £61,202 0.457 £134k £5,855 0.133 £43,896

Diff 1st line health state costs £59,543 0.541 £110k £3,753 0.144 £26,135

PPRS 10.36% rebate

5.5 Conclusions of the cost effectiveness section

In the opinion of the ERG the company submission cost effectiveness estimates may

be too optimistic for the following reasons:

 Not including the costs of any post-docetaxel treatment in the enzalutamide

arm and the abiraterone arm, but including the costs of post-docetaxel

enzalutamide in the BSC arm. The implied cost effectiveness of the post-

docetaxel enzalutamide treatment in the BSC is extremely poor and very much

worse than the estimate submitted by the company for TA316. This tends to

improve the cost effectiveness estimate for enzalutamide within the current